Foreign Currency Sensitivity

			�   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s loss before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from
foreign currency transactions. The Company follows established risk management policies and standard operating
procedures. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

			   Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure:

			   (a)	 Derivative contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2023

₹ in lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2023
 As at

March 31, 2022
Forward Contracts to sell USD Nil Nil

Other Notes to Accounts (Contd.)

99

119th ANNUAL REPORT

			   (b)	� Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures and the sensitivity analysis to the loss for a 5% change
in exchange rate is given below:

Particulars  For the year ended March 31, 2023  For the year ended March 31,
2022

Amount Effect on loss before tax Amount Effect on loss before tax
5% 5% 5% 5%

Import of Goods and Services Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Raw Material 402.69  20.13  (20.13)  115.00  5.75  (5.75)
Stores, Spares and Components 21.55  1.08  (1.08)  53.06  2.65  (2.65)
Commission on exports to agent 22.68  1.13  (1.13)  31.66  1.58  (1.58)
Machinery Repairs 33.59  1.68  (1.68)  -  -  -
Travelling Expenses 3.80  0.19  (0.19)  3.86  0.19  (0.19)
Export of Goods
FOB Value of Export Sales 839.10 (41.96)  41.96 1,578.41 (78.92)  78.92

			   (c)	 Outstanding foreign currency exposures :

Amount in lakhs
Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022

Foreign Currency Indian Currency Foreign Currency Indian Currency
Trade Receivable
USD 0.53 43.60 0.89 66.71
Trade Payable
USD 0.07 5.57  -  -
EURO 0.52 46.86  -  -
Advance from Customers
USD

0.12 9.87  -  -
Advances to Suppliers
USD 4.56 374.53  -  -
Balances with Bank
USD * 0.00 0.00  -  -
* Since the amount is less than ₹ 0.01 lakh

		  (iii)	 Commodity rate risk

			�   Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s purchases and sales
mainly of Fabric, Yarns and other textile related products, including the raw material components for such Frabics,
Yarns, etc, i.e Cotton. These are commodity products, whose prices fluctuate significantly over short periods of
time. The prices of the Company’s raw materials generally fluctuate in line with commodity cycles, although the
prices of raw materials used in the Company’s business are generally more volatile. Cost of raw materials forms the